WHEREAS, on February 22, 2012, City Council authorized a three-year service contract for grounds maintenance services for medians, rights-of-way, vacant lots and residential properties by Resolution No. 12-0526; and,

WHEREAS, on October 16, 2014, Administrative Action Nos. 14-6966 and 14-6967 authorized supplemental agreement no. 1 to the service contract with Good Earth Corporation and JBa Land Management, LLC to extend the contract term from February 28, 2015 to February 28, 2016 and to increase the funds in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00, increasing the service contract amount from \$6,167,776.00 to \$6,217,776.00; and,

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2015, City Council authorized supplemental agreement no. 2 to increase the service contract for grounds maintenance services for medians, rights-of-way, vacant lots and residential properties by Resolution No. 15-0166;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the City Manager is authorized to execute a service contract with Good Earth Corporation (510006) in the amount of \$8,410,020.00 and T. Smith's Lawn Service (VS0000052924) in the amount of \$1,664,175.00 for grounds maintenance services for medians, rights-of-way, vacant lots and residential properties for a term of three years in a total amount not to exceed \$10,074,195.00, upon approval as to form by the City Attorney. If the service was bid or proposed on an as needed, unit price basis for performance of specified tasks, payment to Good Earth Corporation and T. Smith's Lawn Service shall be based only on the amount of the services directed to be performed by the City and properly performed by Good Earth Corporation and T. Smith's Lawn Service under the contract.

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$10,074,195.00 (subject to annual appropriations).

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

JUN 17 2015

City Secretary